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Honorable J. Robert Miller

Attorney, City of Huntsville Waterworks Utility

  Board and Natural Gas Utility Board

122 South Side Square

Huntsville, AL  35801

Municipalities – Utility Boards – Employees, Employers, Employment - Compensation

The Legislature can direct and mandate by Act No. 98-307 that when state retirees are granted cost-of-living increases, the retired employees of the Huntsville Waterworks Utility Board, the Huntsville Natural Gas Utility Board, and the Huntsville Electrical Utility Board are to be granted cost-of-living increases payable from appropriations to the Boards.  If the Boards received no appropriation, this cost-of-living increase, however, is not effective.

Dear Mr. Miller:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the Legislature have the authority to direct and mandate through Act No. 98-307 that when state retirees are granted cost-of-living increases, the retired employees of the Huntsville Waterworks Utility Board and the Huntsville Natural Gas Utility Board are to be granted cost-of-living increases payable from appropriations to the Boards?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The Waterworks Utility Board of the City of Huntsville was estab​lished under sections 11-50-430 through 11-50-445 of the Code of Ala​bama.  ALA. CODE §  11-50-430 to 11-50-445 (1992).  The Gas Utility Board of the City of Huntsville was created pursuant to sections 11-50-460 through 11-50-475 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11‑50‑460 to 11-50-475 (1992).  There is also the Huntsville Electrical Utility Board established under sections 11-50-490 to 11-50-506 of the Code of Ala​bama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-490 through 11-50-506 (1992).  These Boards oversee the operation of the waterworks department, the gas utility department, and the electrical utility department of the City of Huntsville.  The Boards are not separately incorporated entities, but as stated in the request, the utilities are owned by the City of Huntsville.  The employees of the Huntsville Utilities [the name commonly given the three municipal utility boards] are generally considered employees of the City of Huntsville.  It was, however, recognized in Hall v. City of Huntsville, CV No. 89-HM-5253-NE (N.D. Ala. 1993) that these employees are, in some respects, employees of the utilities boards.  The Waterworks Utility Board, the Gas Utility Board, and the Electrical Utility Board participate in the Retirement Systems as separate entities, separate from each other and from the City of Huntsville.


Act No. 98-307 provides in pertinent part:


Section 1.  Whenever the retired employees of the state are granted a cost-of-living pension increase either by act of the Legislature or action of the Board of Control of the State Employees’ Retirement System, the retired employees of the Huntsville Utility Board shall be granted a cost-of-living pension increase on a percentage basis equal to any such increase granted to retired state employees.  The increase for retired employees shall be funded out of any and all appropriations made to the Huntsville Utility Board.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-307.


The above provision specifically provides that the increases are to be paid from appropriations made to the Utilities Boards.  Unless the Huntsville Utilities Boards receive sufficient appropriations from the state or city, the cost-of-living increases mandated by Act No. 98-307 cannot be paid.  If, however, appropriations are made, the legislative directive should be followed.


The Legislature has power plenary in character subject only to those express limitations appearing in the Constitution.  Ex parte Alabama Senate, 466 So. 2d 914, 917 (Ala. 1985); Van Hart v. deGraffenried, 388 So. 2d 1196, 1198 (Ala. 1980).  All that the Legislature is not forbidden to do by the Constitution, state or federal, it has the full power to do.  Id.

Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the granting of extra compensation after services have been rendered.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 68.  Section 94 of the Constitution, as amended by Amendment Nos. 112 and 558, prohibit the county or municipality from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amends. 112 and 558.  This Office has concluded on several occasions that section 68 and section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama are not violated if a city appropriates funds for cost-of-living increases for retired city employees,  if increased retirement benefits was an expectation or matter of contract during their time of employment.  Opinions to Honorable George M. Barnett, dated April 7, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00237 and to Honorable Charles H. Younger, dated October 19, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00024.  In an opinion to you dated May 30, 1983, it was specifically determined that the City of Huntsville doing business as the Huntsville Utilities may appropriate funds for cost-of-living raises for retired employees as an incident of employment.  Opinion to Honorable J. Robert Miller, dated May 30, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00333.

CONCLUSION


The Legislature can direct and mandate by Act No. 98-307 that when state retirees are granted cost-of-living increases, the retired employees of the Huntsville Waterworks Utility Board, the Huntsville Natural Gas Utility Board, and the Huntsville Electrical Utility Board are to be granted cost-of-living increases payable from appropriations to the Boards.  If the Boards received no appropriation, this cost-of-living increase, however, is not effective.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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